項約25,636,000港元。就本安排而
言，於二零一九年十二月三十一日

的結餘為無扺押、不計息及須於一

年後償還。

(c) 儲備

35. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)
(a) Amounts due from/(to) subsidiaries

The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and
repayable on demand. The fair values of the amounts at
the end of the reporting period were approximated to the
corresponding carrying amounts due to their short-term
maturity.

(b) Amount due to a related company
A re lated company of the Company had conf i rmed
that the amount due by the Company of approximately
HK$15,888,000 was extended for 18 months as at 31
December 2018. In regard of this arrangement, the balance
as at 31 December 2018 was unsecured, interest-free
and repayable after one year. Further in 2019, a related
company of the Company had confirmed that it shall not
demand settlement of the amount due by the Company of
approximately HK$25,636,000 before 1 January 2022. In
regard of this arrangement, the balance as at 31 December
2019 was unsecured, interest-free and repayable after one
year.

(c) Reserves

Share
premium

Contributed
surplus

Share options
reserve

Other
reserve

Accumulated
losses Total

股份溢價 繳入盈餘 購股權儲備 其他儲備 累計虧損 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 January 2018 於二零一八年一月一日 8,874,292 458,561 87,109 – (5,555,628) 3,864,334
Profit for the year 年度溢利 – – – – 127,672 127,672
Recognition of share-based
 payment expense

確認股份支付開支
– – 8,147 – – 8,147

Conversion of convertible loan
 notes

兌換可換股貸款票據

8,572 – – – – 8,572
Share reduction 股份削減 – 657,993 – – – 657,993
Deemed contribution from
 a shareholder

視作一名股東注資
– – – 74,492 – 74,492

At 31 December 2018 and
 1 January 2019

於二零一八年

 十二月三十一日及
 二零一九年一月一日 8,882,864 1,116,554 95,256 74,492 (5,427,956) 4,741,210

Loss for the year 年度虧損 – – – – (430,673) (430,673)
Recognition of share-based
 payment expense

確認股份支付開支
– – 13,285 – – 13,285

Placing of new ordinary shares 配售新普通股 43,548 – – – – 43,548
At 31 December 2019 於二零一九年

 十二月三十一日 8,926,412 1,116,554 108,541 74,492 (5,858,629) 4,367,370

For the year ended 31 December 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

188 ANNUAL REPORT 2019 年報

36. 金融工具
(a) 金融工具之分類

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策
本集團之主要金融工具包括應收票

據、貿易及其他應收款項、可退

還按金、應收關連公司款項、應收

董事款項、銀行結餘及現金、貿易

及其他應付款項、應付一名董事款

項、可換股貸款票據之負債及衍生

工具部分、其他借貸、應付關連公

司款項、租賃負債及應付非控股權

益持有人款項。該等金融工具之詳

情於相關附註內披露。與該等金融

工具有關之風險包括市場風險（貨幣

風險及利率風險）、信貸風險及流

動資金風險。降低該等風險之政策

載於下文。管理層管理及監控該等

風險，確保及時有效地採取適當措

施。

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(a) Categories of financial instruments

2019 2018
二零一九年 二零一八年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Financial assets 金融資產
Financial assets at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量之金融資產 134,380 218,162